ILLICIT DRUGS CONTROL

Table of Contents

Page
Principal
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2004
Table of Provisions ............c..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 261
Table of Amendments ..........c.oeuiiiiinin i 263
Mlicit Drugs Control Act 2004 ....... ..ot 265
Subsidiary
Illicit Drugs (Analysis) Regulations 2016
Table of Provisions ............c.ooiiiiiiiiiiii i, 301
Table of AmMEndments ..........c.oouiiiiinin i 303
Ilicit Drugs (Analysis) Regulations 2016 ............................. 305

259 Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Service 0 260



[llicit Drugs Control Act 2004

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section Title

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY

1 Short title and commencement
2 Jurisdiction [Repealed]
3 Definitions
PART 2 — OFFENCES
4 Unlawful import
5 Unlawful export
6 Unlawful possession, manufacture, cultivation and supply
7 Controlled Chemicals and Equipment
8 Parties to offences [Repealed]
9 Conspiracy [Repealed]
10 Attempts [Repealed]
11 Aiding offences against corresponding law of another country
12 Cognizable Offence
13 International traveller’s exemption
14 General exemption
PART 3 — INVESTIGATION, SEARCH AND SEIZURE
DIVISION 1 — POWERS OF A POLICE OFFICER AND A CUSTOMS
OFFICER
15 Interception of communications
16 Tracking devices
17 Controlled delivery
18 Power to search vehicles
19 Power to search a person
20 Internal concealment
DIVISION 2 — POWERS OF A CUSTOMS OFFICER
21 Boarding, Search and Detention of a Craft
22 Access to Customs controlled area
23 Questioning
24 Search and examination of baggage
25 Searching person
26 Arrest without warrant
27 Entry and search without warrant
28 Entry and search with warrant

261 Service 0



LAWS OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Section

29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46

47
48
49
50
51
52

Service 0

Title
DIVISION 3 — WARRANTS
Search warrants
Search and seizure without warrant in emergencies

DIVISION 4 — ENFORCEMENT POWERS

Assistance and use of aids

Reasonable force

Evidence of authority

Protection of officers

Offences against officers

Protection of informants and undercover police officer/customs officer
Authorised officers

DIVISION 5 — POST SEIZURE PROCEDURES

Disposal and storage of seized illicit drugs
Collection and processing or evidence at seizure
Forfeiture

PART 4 — EVIDENTIARY MATTERS

Presumption relating to possession of illicit drugs

Presumption relating to samples

Admissibility of official records

Proof of prohibited import or export of an illicit drug under foreign law
Analyst certificate

Interfering with evidence

PART 5 — MISCELLANEOUS

Investigative abilities of overseas law enforcement agencies
Cabinet may issue licences to import dangerous drugs
Provisions of Criminal Procedure Act 1972

Repeal

Savings

Regulations

SCHEDULE 1 — ILLICIT DRUGS

SCHEDULE 2 — CONTROLLED CHEMICALS
SCHEDULE 3 — CONTROLLED EQUIPMENT
SCHEDULE 4 — FORMS

Form 1 — LICENCE

Form 2 — LICENCE

Form 3 — CERTIFICATE OF OFFICIAL APPROVAL OF IMPORT

262



[llicit Drugs Control Act 2004

TABLE OF AMENDMENTS

The Illicit Drugs Control Act 2004 No 12 was certified and commenced on 6 September
2004 (GN 234/2004; Gaz 65/2004).

Amending Legislation Certified Date of Commencement

Illicit Drugs Control (Amendment) Act 26 November 2008 26 November 2008
2008 No 14"

Interpretation (Consequential 3 November 2011 Sch [15]: 3 November 2011
Amendments) Act 2011 No 18
Revised Written Laws Act 2021 No 7 1 June 2021 1 June 2021

* The amendments from this instrument have been incorporated but have not been validated against the original
source.

263 Service 0



