ILLICIT DRUGS CONTROL

Table of Contents

	Page
Principal	
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2004	
Table of Provisions	261
Table of Amendments	263
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2004	265
Subsidiary	
Illicit Drugs (Analysis) Regulations 2016	
Table of Provisions	301
Table of Amendments	303
Illicit Drugs (Analysis) Regulations 2016	305

259 Service 0

Service 0 260

Illicit Drugs Control Act 2004

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section	Title				
	PART 1 — PRELIMINARY				
1	Short title and commencement				
2	Jurisdiction [Repealed]				
3	Definitions				
	PART 2 — OFFENCES				
4	Unlawful import				
5	Unlawful export				
6	Unlawful possession, manufacture, cultivation and supply				
7	Controlled Chemicals and Equipment				
8	Parties to offences [Repealed]				
9	Conspiracy [Repealed]				
10	Attempts [Repealed]				
11	Aiding offences against corresponding law of another country				
12	Cognizable Offence				
13	International traveller's exemption				
14	General exemption				
	PART 3 — INVESTIGATION, SEARCH AND SEIZURE				
	DIVISION 1 — POWERS OF A POLICE OFFICER AND A CUSTOMS OFFICER				
15	Interception of communications				
16	Tracking devices				
17	Controlled delivery				
18	Power to search vehicles				
19	Power to search a person				
20	Internal concealment				
	DIVISION 2 — POWERS OF A CUSTOMS OFFICER				
21	Boarding, Search and Detention of a Craft				
22	Access to Customs controlled area				
23	Questioning				
24	Search and examination of baggage				
25	Searching person				
26	Arrest without warrant				
27	Entry and search without warrant				
28	Entry and search with warrant				

261 Service 0

Section	Title DIVISION 3 — WARRANTS			
29	Search warrants			
30	Search and seizure without warrant in emergencies			
2.1	DIVISION 4 — ENFORCEMENT POWERS			
31	Assistance and use of aids			
32 33	Reasonable force			
34	Evidence of authority Protection of officers			
35	Offences against officers			
36	Protection of informants and undercover police officer/customs officer			
37	Authorised officers			
	DIVISION 5 — POST SEIZURE PROCEDURES			
38	Disposal and storage of seized illicit drugs			
39	Collection and processing or evidence at seizure			
40	Forfeiture			
	PART 4 — EVIDENTIARY MATTERS			
41	Presumption relating to possession of illicit drugs			
42	Presumption relating to samples			
43	Admissibility of official records			
44	Proof of prohibited import or export of an illicit drug under foreign law			
45	Analyst certificate			
46	Interfering with evidence			
PART 5 — MISCELLANEOUS				
47	Investigative abilities of overseas law enforcement agencies			
48	Cabinet may issue licences to import dangerous drugs			
49	Provisions of Criminal Procedure Act 1972			
50 51	Repeal Savings			
52	Regulations			
32	SCHEDULE 1 — ILLICIT DRUGS			
	SCHEDULE 2 — CONTROLLED CHEMICALS			
	SCHEDULE 3 — CONTROLLED EQUIPMENT			
	SCHEDULE 4 — FORMS			
	Form 1 — LICENCE			
	Form 2 — LICENCE			
	Form 3 — CERTIFICATE OF OFFICIAL APPROVAL OF IMPORT			

Service 0 262

Illicit Drugs Control Act 2004

TABLE OF AMENDMENTS

The Illicit Drugs Control Act 2004 No 12 was certified and commenced on 6 September 2004 (GN 234/2004; Gaz 65/2004).

Amending Legislation	Certified	Date of Commencement
Illicit Drugs Control (Amendment) Act 2008 No 14*	26 November 2008	26 November 2008
Interpretation (Consequential Amendments) Act 2011 No 18	3 November 2011	Sch [15]: 3 November 2011
Revised Written Laws Act 2021 No 7	1 June 2021	1 June 2021

Service 0

^{*} The amendments from this instrument have been incorporated but have not been validated against the original source.